technological difficulties including, without limitation, signal strength or interference;  

5. Monthly Rent. 

a. Monthly Rent.  Licensee shall pay Licensor, on the first day of each month 
during the Term, without demand, offset or counterclaim, monthly rent in the amount of Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) (“Monthly Rent”), subject to adjustment as provided 
below and prorated for any partial month. If, in the normal course of business Licensor sends 
monthly invoices, such invoices shall be sent to Licensee at the address designated in Section 22 
of this Agreement, as may be updated in accordance with that Section.

[...]

One-time Non-Refundable Administrative and Infrastructure Fee.  Within 
forty-five (45) days after the later of the: (i) mutual the execution; or (ii) Licensee’s delivered receipt of the 
fully executed Agreement, Licensee shall pay Licensor a One-time Non-Refundable Administrative 
and Infrastructure Fee of ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 00/100 DOLLARS ($1,500.00).   

d. Service Charge and Interest. Licensee will pay a service charge of One 
Hundred Dollars ($100.00) for bookkeeping and administrative expenses if the Monthly Rent is 
not received within fifteen (15) days after its due date. In addition to the service charge, any

[...]

EASTERLY by a curved line Twelve and 39/100 (12.39) feet;  

SOUTHERLY on land formerly of the Boston Elevated Railway Company on a line three 

(3) feet northerly of the southerly face of the coping of the northerly wall of the Cambridge Main 
Street Subway, Mount Auburn incline, and parallel thereto, Two hundred thirty-two and 62/100 
(232.62) feet;  

WESTERLY by land now or formerly of the Boston Elevated Railway company, 

Nineteen and 39/100 (19.39) feet;  

NORTHERLY by land now or formerly of Heirs of Betchelder and land now or formerly 
of the Social Union, Two hundred fourteen and 84/100 (214.84) feet, more or less. The premises 
described above are shown on a plan entitled “Boston Elevated Railway Company, Elevated & 

Subway Construction Plan of Land in Cambridge” dated July 1914, by C.S. Sargent, Vice 
President, recorded with the Middlesex South Registry of Deeds at Book 4307, Page End.

[...]

Subway Construction Plan of Land in Cambridge, Mass.” dated July 1914, recorded with said 

Deeds at the End of Book 4307; together bounded and described as follows:  

Easterly by Brattle Street and Brattle Square, by a curved line, sixty-three and 75/100 
(63.75) feet; Southeasterly by Brattle Square, one hundred five and 45/100(105.45) feet; 
Southerly by Brattle Square and Mount Auburn Street, by a curved line, seventy-three and 

67/100 (73.67) feet;  

Southwesterly by Mount Auburn Street, one hundred ten and 85/100 (110.85) feet;  

Northwesterly by land shown on said plan as now or formerly of the Heirs of Batchelder, 
fifty-seven and 5/100 (57.05) feet; Northeasterly by Parcel “A” on said plan, nineteen and 39/100 

(19.39) feet; and Northwesterly by said Parcel “A”, two hundred thirty-two and 62/100 (232.62) 
feet.  

EXHIBIT B 

LICENSEE’S EQUIPMENT 

[See attached] 

LPDLPD

Docusign Envelope ID: 9C2815A2-CD45-4BEE-A032-53A0919BDECB

100 APOLLO DRIVE
SUITE 303

CHELMSFORD, MA 01824
(978) 856-8308

NB+C ENGINEERING SERVICES, LLC.

A-1
1 LPD